SIEMENS VDO Automotive AG AT BE AS AIS LF
S:\postzula\Nissan\sec-e\func_step6_nissan_u5a  FCC ID:KR5Nissan_U5A
 Page 1 of 4
User Manual / Functional Description
of the
Siemens
Immobiliser system type Nissan U5A
Mikes Product Service

manipulation of the controller.
System components:
Type designation funktion manufacturer
284B2 C9911 Body controller module Calsonic Kansei
28590 C9965 Radio frequency module Siemens VDO
Mikes Product Service
FCC ID: KR5Nissan_U5A
SIEMENS VDO Automotive AG AT BE AS AIS LF
S:\postzula\Nissan\sec-e\func_step6_nissan_u5a  FCC ID:KR5Nissan_U5A
 Page 3 of 4
Technical Data:
Carrier frequency: 125 kHz ± 1,5%
Output power/field strength: < 42 dBµA/m @ 10 metres
Type of modulation: AM (Amplitude Modulation)
Method of frequency generation: SAW
Number of channels: 1
Power supply: 12,8 V DC
Type of battery: vehicle battery
Transmission range: 5 centimeter
Duty Cycle acc. to EN 300 330:
5 actuations of immobilizer within 24 hours with a typical transmission time of
0,6 seconds
Transmission time TON 3 seconds / 24 hours
Off time T OFF 86.397 seconds / 24 hours
Duty Cycle: TON / T (ON+OFF)  x 100% = 3 / 86.400 x 100 % = 0,003 %
Label design:
Body controller module:
284B2 C9911
FCC ID:KR5Nissan_U5A
CAN: 267 xxx xxxx
This device complies with part 15 of the
FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device
may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
Radio frequency module:
Mikes Product Service
FCC ID: KR5Nissan_U5A
SIEMENS VDO Automotive AG AT BE AS AIS LF
S:\postzula\Nissan\sec-e\func_step6_nissan_u5a  FCC ID:KR5Nissan_U5A
 Page 4 of 4